

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EMERSON ELECTRIC CO., ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, ORANGE COUNTY,  
ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES F. BENNETT  
ROSEMARIE BLASE  
DOWD BENNETT LLP  
*7733 Forsyth Blvd.  
Suite 1900  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 889-7300*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW X. ETCHEMENDY  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
jelwood@velaw.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented.....	I
Parties To The Proceedings.....	II
Rule 29.6 Disclosure Statement.....	II
Appendix Contents .....	IV
Table Of Authorities .....	V
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional, Statutory, And Regulatory Provisions Involved .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement.....	5
A. Preemption And Cooperative Federalism Under The OSH Act.....	5
B. Cal/OSHA And California’s State Plan .....	9
C. Procedural Background.....	11
Reasons For Granting The Petition .....	18
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Ninth Circuit Precedent On The Scope Of OSH Act Preemption .....	19
1. The Ninth Circuit Holds That The OSH Act Preempts All State Laws Not Incorporated Into A State Plan .....	20
2. The California Supreme Court Holds That OSH Act Preemption No Longer Applies Where A State Has An Approved Plan.....	23

## IV

B. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Gade</i> And The OSH Act.....	26
C. This Case Is An Attractive Vehicle To Resolve An Important Issue.....	31
Conclusion.....	36

## APPENDIX CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Supreme Court of California Opinion (Feb. 8, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: California Court of Appeal Opinion (Sept. 22, 2014) .....	46a
APPENDIX C: California Superior Court Certification Order (Nov. 14, 2012).....	70a
APPENDIX D: California Superior Court Minute Order (Oct. 3, 2012) .....	72a
APPENDIX E: Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions .....	74a
APPENDIX F: Original Complaint (exhibits omitted) (July 6, 2012) .....	102a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013) .....	32
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Ct.</i> , 833 P.2d 545 (Cal. 1992) .....	12
<i>Barquis v. Merchs. Collection Ass'n</i> , 496 P.2d 817 (Cal. 1972) .....	13
<i>Ben Robinson Co. v. Tex. Workers' Comp. Comm'n</i> , 934 S.W.2d 149 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996) .....	28
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	34
<i>Chao v. Mallard Bay Drilling, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 235 (2002) .....	6, 31
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) .....	35
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976) .....	34
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003) .....	34
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indus. Truck Ass'n v. Henry</i> , 125 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indus. Union Dep't v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	6

VI

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kelly v. USS-POSCO Indus.</i> , 101 Fed. Appx. 182 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelly v. USS-POSCO Indus.</i> , No. 98-cv-04457, 2000 WL 36732730 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2000).....	4, 22, 30
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	20
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	5
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012) .....	32
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	5
<i>People v. Superior Ct.</i> , 168 Cal. Rptr. 3d 286 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014) .....	14
<i>Skilled Craftsmen of Tex., Inc. v. Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n</i> , 158 S.W.3d 89 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005) .....	28
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 950 P.2d 1086 (Cal. 1998) .....	34
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	20
<i>Zhang v. Superior Ct.</i> , 304 P.3d 163 (Cal. 2013) .....	12

## VII

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 34
29 U.S.C. § 651 .....	I, 2
29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 655 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 655(b).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 667(a).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 667(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 667(c) .....	3, 8, 25, 29
29 U.S.C. § 667(c)(1).....	8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 667(c)(2).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 667(c)(2)-(5) .....	28
29 U.S.C. § 667(f) .....	8
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	12, 18, 22, 33
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17205.....	13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206(a) .....	13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206(c).....	13, 32
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500.....	13
Cal. Lab. Code § 50.7(a) .....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 142.....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 144(a) .....	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 147.1(a) .....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 147.1(c).....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 6307.....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 6315(a) .....	11



## VIII

<b>Statutes—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cal. Lab. Code § 6315(g) .....	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 6317.....	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 6423(a)(1).....	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 6423(b) .....	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 6425(a) .....	10, 11
Cal. Lab. Code § 6425(c).....	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 6427.....	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 6428.....	10, 12
Cal. Lab. Code § 6429.....	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 6429(a) .....	10
<b>Rules and Regulations:</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1902.3(d).....	28
29 C.F.R. § 1902.4(c)(2)(xi).....	28
29 C.F.R. § 1952.7(c) .....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1953.3(b).....	29
29 C.F.R. § 1953.4(d).....	8, 29
29 C.F.R. pt. 1910 .....	6
29 C.F.R. pt. 1952 .....	8
9th Cir. R. 36-3 .....	23
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
38 Fed. Reg. 10,717 (May 1, 1973) .....	9
48 Fed. Reg. 8,610 (Mar. 1, 1983) .....	9
62 Fed. Reg. 31,159 (June 6, 1997) .....	9

## IX

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
80 Fed. Reg. 49,897 (Aug. 18, 2015).....	9
James L. Bernard et al., <i>2018 Annual Overview of California’s Unfair Competition Law and Consumers Legal Remedies Act</i> (Mar. 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2JBR9DL">https://bit.ly/2JBR9DL</a> .....	13, 34
Note, <i>Getting Away with Murder: Federal OSHA Preemption of State Criminal Prosecutions for Industrial Accidents</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 535 (1987) .....	7
<i>Occupational Safety &amp; Health Law</i> (Gregory N. Dale & P. Matthew Shultz eds., 3d ed. 2013).....	7
Press Release, Bureau of Econ. Analysis, Gross Domestic Product by State: Third Quarter 2017 (Jan. 24, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2JwxZvb">https://bit.ly/2JwxZvb</a> .....	31
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	34
Joshua D. Taylor, Note, <i>Why the Increasing Role of Public Policy in California’s Unfair Competition Law Is a Slippery Step in the Wrong Direction</i> , 52 Hastings L.J. 1131 (2001) .....	33
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin., <i>California State Plan</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2Httk0q">https://bit.ly/2Httk0q</a> .....	9, 10

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin., <i>Reflections on OSHA’s History</i> (Jan. 2009), <a href="https://bit.ly/2r4OIDL">https://bit.ly/2r4OIDL</a> .....	5
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin., <i>State Plans</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/1zRWyHG">https://bit.ly/1zRWyHG</a> .....	8, 19, 31
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin., <i>State Plans: Frequently Asked Questions</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2Hx0AE8">https://bit.ly/2Hx0AE8</a> .....	28
